

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

RONALD JOHN CALZONE,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

NANCY HAGAN, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Missouri,  
No. 2:16-cv-4278 (NKL)

---

**Plaintiff-Appellant's Reply Brief**

---

David Roland  
FREEDOM CENTER OF MISSOURI  
Post Office Box 693  
Mexico, Missouri 65265  
Telephone: 314.604.6621  
Facsimile: 573.562.6122  
dave@mofreedom.org

Allen Dickerson  
Zac Morgan  
Owen Yeates  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
124 S. West Street, Suite 201  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
Telephone: 703.894.6800  
Facsimile: 703.894.6811  
adickerson@ifs.org  
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

December 21, 2017

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Argument.....	3
I.    Strict scrutiny is the proper standard of review in this case.....	3
A. <i>Harriss</i> provides the framework for analyzing lobbyist regulations .....	5
B. This Court is bound by its prior decisions in which it applied strict scrutiny to lobbying regulations .....	6
C. <i>Citizens United</i> did not alter the standard of review applicable in Petition Clause cases .....	8
II.   Whatever level of scrutiny this Court applies, the MEC bears the burden of justifying its restriction of First Amendment rights .....	11
A. The Commission has not demonstrated that citizen activists’ uncompensated political speech present any legitimate concerns about corruption .....	12
B. The MEC has not shown any legitimate governmental interest in “knowing who is operating in the political arena” where there is no threat of corruption.....	14
III.  The restrictions of First Amendment rights at issue in this case are not appropriately tailored to any compelling governmental interest the Court might find .....	17
A. Compulsory registration of unpaid citizen activists as lobbyists cannot combat corruption because there is no evidence that unpaid citizen activists pose any threat of corruption .....	17
B. The registration and reporting burdens, applied to Calzone, do not “match” any other legitimate governmental interest.....	20

IV. The Commission’s interpretation of the term “designated” renders the statute unconstitutionally vague .....21

V. This Court could eliminate the statute’s unconstitutional vagueness by adopting a limiting construction .....27

Conclusion .....27

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Associated Indus. v. Commonwealth</i> , 912 S.W.2d 947 (Ky. 1995).....	16
<i>Brinkman v. Budish</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 855 (S.D. Ohio 2010).....	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	8, 9, 10, 21
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	3
<i>Fla. Ass’n of Prof’l Lobbyists v. Div. of Legislative Info. Servs.</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (N.D. Fla. 2006) .....	14
<i>Fritz v. Gorton</i> , 517 P.2d 911 (Wash. 1974) .....	16
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. ____; 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....	4, 12, 17
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Kelley</i> , 427 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	4, 6, 8, 13

<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	11, 17, 20
<i>Minn. State Ethical Practices Bd. v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n</i> , 761 F.2d 509 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Moffett v. Killian</i> , 360 F. Supp. 228 (D. Conn. 1973).....	20
<i>N.J. State Chamber of Commerce v. N.J. Election Law Enf’t Comm’n</i> , 411 A.2d 168 (N.J. 1980) .....	16
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	3, 5, 11
<i>Owsley v. Luebbers</i> , 281 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	19
<i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	6, 7
<i>Smith v. City of San Jose</i> , 2013 WL 6665712 (Cal. Ct. App., 6th Dist. 2013) (unpublished).....	15
<i>Sossamon v. Tex.</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	3
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 771 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	<i>passim</i>

*United States v. Prior*,  
107 F.3d 654 (8th Cir. 1997) .....6

*United States v. Rumely*,  
345 U.S. 41 (1946).....9

*Wagner v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) (*en banc*) .....20

*Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland*,  
751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014) .....10

*Zeman v. V.F. Factory Outlet, Inc.*,  
911 F.2d 107, 109 (8th Cir. 1990) .....27

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 1601(1) .....5

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 105.470. ....21, 22, 23

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 105.470(5)(c) .....27

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 105.470(5)(d)d. ....25, 26

Other Sources

Tim Curtis, *Sneakers Abound as the American Cancer Society  
Lobbies the Legislature*,  
The Missouri Times, April 13, 2016 .....22

“UMKC Dental Hygiene Attends Annual MDHA Lobby Day,”  
University of Missouri-Kansas City School of Dentistry, Feb. 24, 2017 .....23

Diann Bomkamp, “Lobby Day 2017”,  
[http://www.mdha.org/images/Lobby\\_Day\\_Prep\\_2017.pdf](http://www.mdha.org/images/Lobby_Day_Prep_2017.pdf) .....23

Planned Parenthood Advocates in Missouri: Statewide Lobby Day & Day of Action,  
<http://plannedparenthoodevents.ngpvanhost.com/ngpvanforms/2968> .....23

Travis Zimpfer, *ACLU Uses Lobby Day to Advocate for Constitutional Rights*,  
The Missouri Times, March 1, 2017 .....23

Travis Zimpfer, *Heartland Credit Union Association Holds Lobby Day*,  
The Missouri Times, March 8, 2016 .....22
